

KALAMAZOO COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEE SCHEDULE

(Effective 1/1/2023)

WATER Private Permit-4 site visits/includes first lab fees \$300.00 Penalty: Const W/O Permit\$600.00	SURFACE WATER SAMPLING PROGRAM Water Sample Collection (includes lab fee)\$170.00
Type III Permit-4 site visits/includes first lab fees \$480.00 Penalty: Const W/O Permit	SEWAGEPrivate Permit (4 site visits)\$480.00Additional Site Visit (beyond 4)\$110.00Penalty: Const w/o Permit\$960.00Septic Tank Only Permit\$180.00Additional Site Visit (beyond 4)\$110.00Penalty: Const w/o Permit\$360.00
Additional Site Visit (beyond 4)\$110.00 See "Water Sampling" for additional water tests	Public Permit (4 hours review & 4 site visits) \$560.00 Additional Charge per Hour or site visit \$110.00 Penalty: Const W/O Permit \$1,120.00
SUBDIVISIONS Pre-Preliminary Plat Approval\$590.00 Preliminary Subdivision\$590.00	Appeal (Sewage Regulations)\$480.00 Sewer/Septic Tank Installers Registration\$430.00
Additional Cost per Lot\$35.00	PROPERTY UPGRADE OR VACANT LAND Evaluation\$320.00
MORTGAGE OR CONDITION EVALUATION Well/Septic Evaluation	EH INSPECTION REQUEST FOR DHHS Partial/Full Inspection
WATER SAMPLING Site Visit	RADON Canister \$10.00
Testing Fee Schedule including a \$40.00 per shipment overnight postage charge (for tests 36VO, 36HA, 36TO, 33, 32) or a \$7 postage charge for all other tests.	CAMPGROUND INSPECTIONS Permanent/Temporary\$270.00 (Additional State license fees will apply)
PUBLIC SWIMMING POOL Inspection per Location	FOIA Requests will be processed with fees depending on the length of the request. See additional policy for current fees.

HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE (HHW)

Kalamazoo County Residential Customers with a contract out of funding	\$15.00*
Any Residential Cústomer without a contract	\$39.00*
Kalamazaa Caunty Small Businasa Custamara will be billed	·

Kalamazoo County Small Business Customers will be billed at \$25.00 per ¼ hour plus disposal costs.

BODY ART

Plan Review, Informal Hearings, Pre-Opening	
and/or Operational Inspections\$1	00.00/hr

FOOD SERVICE LICENSE FEES* (Local Fee + State Fee = Total)

(======================================	
Fixed For Profit and Schools	\$570.00 + 30.00= \$600.00
Non Profit Fixed	\$570.00 + 5.00 = \$575.00
Seasonal	\$165.00 + 30.00 = \$195.00
Non-Profit Seasonal	\$165.00 + 5.00 = \$170.00
Temporary	\$160.00 + 9.00 = \$169.00
Non-Profit Temporary	
Mobile Food Service License	
Special Transitory Food Unit	\$210.00 + 44.00 = \$254.00
Non-Profit Special Transitory Food Unit	
Special Transitory Food Unit Inspection Fee (1st or 2nd Inspection)	

^{*}Individuals who have a Veteran's license issued under the authority of 1921 P.A. 359 by the County Clerk are exempt from paying a portion of the State Fees listed under the Food Service License Fees section. Please contact our office at 269-373-5210 for questions.

OTHER FEES

Office Conference	\$535.00
Informal Hearing	
Formal Hearing	
Plan Review	
Penalty: Construction Begins Prior to Plan Approval	
Penalty: Late Food License Application per day	
Each food inspection over 4 Inspections/year	\$110.00
Return Check Fee	
(return check fee will be based on County Administration)	,

^{*}Per cart. Additional disposal costs also apply.